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S.A. CASE NO.; 19CF066702AD IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATE OF FLORIDA Fall Term, in the year two thousand nineteen
vS. CLERKNO.: 162019CF011711A
BRIANNA SHONTAE WILLIAMS DIVISION:; CRG

AMENDED INFORMATION FOR:

AGGRAVATED CHILD ABUSE

CHILD NEGLECT

CHILD NEGLECT

GIVING FALSE INFORMATION TO LAW ENFORCEMENT DURING INVESTIGATION
TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE
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IN THE NAME OF AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, MELISSA W. NELSON, State Attorney for the Fourth
Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida, in and for Duval County, charges that:

COUNT 1~

BRIANNA SHONTAE WILLIAMS on or between April 17, 2019 and November 6, 2019, in the County of Duval and the
State of Florida, did willfully torture, maliciously punish, or willfully and unlawfully cage - a person under the age of 18
years, contrary to the provisions of Section 827.03(1)(a), Florida Statutes.

COUNT 2

BRIANNA SHONTAE WILLIAMS on or between Apri and November 6, 2019, in the County of Duval and the
te of Florida, did wilifully or by culpable negligence neglecthy being the child's caregiver and failing to provide
with the care, supervision, and services necessary to maintain the child’s physical and mental health, including but not
limited to, food, nutrition, clothing, shelter, supervision, medicine and medical services that a prudent person would consider
essential for the well- being of the child , and in doing so did not cause great bodily harm, permanent disability or permanent
disfigurement tﬂ age five, contrary to the provisions of Sections 827.03(1)(e) and 827.03(2)(d), Florida Statutes.

COUNT 3

State of Florida, did willfully or by culpable negligence neglect by being the child's caregiver and failing to provide

with the care, supervision, and services necessary to maintain the child’s physical and mental health, including but not
limited to, food, nutrition, clothing, shelter, supervision, medicine and medical services that a prudent person would consider
essential for the _being of the child , and in doing so did not cause great bodily harm, permanent disability or permanent
disfigurement towge five, contrary to the provisions of Sections 827.03(1)(e) and 827.03(2)(d), Florida Statutes.

BRIANNA SHONTAE WILLIAMS on or between Aprilﬂ and November 6, 2019, in the County of Duval and the

COUNT 4

BRIANNA SHONTAE WILLIAMS on or between April 17, 2019 and November 6, 2019, in the County of Duval and the
State of Florida, did knowingly and willfully gives false information to a law enforcement officer who is conducting a missing
person investigation involving a child 16 years of age or younger with intent to mislead the officer or impede the investigation,
and the child who is the subject of the investigation suffers great bodily harm, permanent disability, permanent disfigurement, or
death, contrary to the provisions of Section 837.055(2), Florida Statutes.
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COUNT 5

BRIANNA SHONTAE WILLIAMS on or between April 17, 2019 and November 6, 2019, in the County of Duval and the
State of Florida, knowing that a criminal trial, proceeding or investigation by a duly constituted prosecuting authority, law
enforcement agency or grand jury of this state, was pending or about to be instituted, did, alter, destroy, conceal or remove any
record, document or thing, to-wit: transport human remains, with the purpose to impair its verity or availability in such
proceeding or investigation, contrary to the provisions of Section 918.13(1)(a), Florida Statutes.

MELISSA W/NEL ST. E%RNEY
FOURTH JUDIGIAL

By

Assistant State Attorney ~———m
Fourth Judicial Circuit of Florida, in and for Duval County

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF DUVAL )

Personally appeared before me,DAmE" E. SKINNER, BAR NO, 0108324 | Assistant State Attorney, for the Fourth
Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida, in and for Duval County, who is personally known to me, and who being first duly sworn,
says that the allegations as set forth in the foregoing information are based upon facts that have been sworn to as true, and
which, if true, would constitute the offense therein charged, and that this prosecution is instituted in good faith, and hereby
certifies that testimony under oath has been received from the material witness(es) for the offense.

th
Sworn to and subscribed before me this (; day of March, 2020.

By: ijzﬂ//, /f’Mvé(L

- salit,  JOYCE BENNETT
% U"’%;a_ Commiasion ¥ GG 184447
,é" Expires March FM. 2022

urth Judicial Circuit of Florida, In and For Duval County, and

Clerk of the County : uval County, Florida.

FILED THIS BY DEPUTY CLERK:_( )( g/!fl@ &w&u
Dkt 2019-030252 NCD March 24, 2020 '

Ext. 0] S/W DOB 04/02/1992

Race Black Sex Female

MCL NO.(S): $827.03(1)(a), F1; $827.03(1)(e), 827.03(2)(d), F3; S827.03(1)(e), 827.03(2)(d), F3; S837.055(2), F3;
S918.13(1)(a). F3



STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA

CHARGING NOTICE — AMENDED CHARGES

TO: CIRCUIT COURT CLERK DATE: March 6, 2020
DIVISION: CRG
RE: STATE OF FLORIDA S.A. CASE NO.: 19CF066702AD
vs. CLERK NO.: 162019CF011711A
BRIANNA SHONTAE WILLIAMS ARREST NO.:  2019-030252
CCRNO.: 2019-0762278

ORIGINAL CHARGE(S):

1) 82703R, CHILD NEGLECT, $827.03(1)(e), 827.03(2)(d), F3
2) 82703R, CHILD NEGLECT, $827.03(1)(e), 827.03(2)(d), F3

3) 83705C, GIVING FALSE INFORMATION TO LAW ENFORCEMENT DURING INVESTIGATION, S837.055, M1,
HCF

FILED CHARGE(S):

1) 82703R, CHILD NEGLECT, $827.03(1)(e), 827.03(2)(d), F3

2) 82703R, CHILD NEGLECT, $827.03(1)(e), 827.03(2)(d), F3

3) 83705D, GIVING FALSE INFORMATION TO LAW ENFORCEMENT DURING INVESTIGATION , $837.055(2),
F3

AMENDED CHARGE(S):

1) 82703DA, AGGRAVATED CHILD ABUSE, S827.03(1)(a), F1

2) 82703R, CHILD NEGLECT, $827.03(1)(e), 827.03(2)(d), F3

3) 82703R, CHILD NEGLECT, $827.03(1)(e), 827.03(2)(d), F3

4) 83705D, GIVING FALSE INFORMATION TO LAW ENFORCEMENT DURING INVESTIGATION, S837.055(2), F3

5) 91813A, TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE, S918.13(1)(a), F3

The State Attorney's Office, through the Assistant State Attorney listed below, is filing only the charges listed above.
Any Filed Charges that are not listed as Amended Charges have either been dropped or changed from the original filed

charges.

- Lauren Marie Anderson
Assistant State Attorney
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Note: This Notice relates to the Information filed in the above-referenced case number only and in no way effects any other
charges this defendant may have pending.
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